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Estimate.



Collections and Mixed Lots.




1
Old WorldWide album well filled with a general international collection of stamps up to 


1930s. Has been picked at some time, but certainly still worth closer viewing as there are 


many worthwhile to be found. (c.6,700) (
..
..
..
..
£220.

2
Old Improved album with a world collection up to about the 1930s. A good genuine old lot, 


a bit untidy, but with many interesting pickings to be found. UK has two 1d blacks; many 


other countries have odd scarcer. Also includes a few covers/cards. (c.2,200) (

£180.

3
A traditional world collection in two Addapage albums (mainly to about 1930s, some more 


recent inc. UK), plus a few other lesser albums, mixed loose stamps in small boxes, etc. 


An unpicked property. (1,000s) ((
..
..
..
..
£170.

4
Ideal Album (for 1915-30) with m. & u. colln. of Commonwealth (500+ m. & u. inc. useful 


scattering of better mint odds/sets) and Foreign (c.1,200 m. & u., some outwith the album’s 


period). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

5
Nice world mix of kiloware in two cartons. Assorted UK and foreign, and overall of a better 


standard than normal, including better values, less common countries, some older. Partly 


sorted into tubs and shoeboxes. Some off-paper included. (Approx. 17kg gross weight) ((
90.

6
A world collection in seven albums (3 vols. Commonwealth, 4 vols. Foreign), plus an album 


of 1977 Silver Jubilee l.m.m., and odd others. (1,000s) ((
..
..
80.

7
Carton with seventeen various albums and stockbooks with mixed contents. Various coun-


tries, some just cheap duplicates, others slightly better. (1,000s) ((
..
..
70.

8
Box with remainder Hungary colln., Lundy c.t.o. sheets, various pages and stockleaves, and 


numerous odds and ends – often of interest. ((
..
..
..
60.
y9

Carton of very mixed odds – decent general standard inc. many little sparks of interest. Pages, 


packets, a few covers, a big old printed album, etc. Fair numbers of Germany, Europa, Scan-


dinavia, Switzerland, other foreign. (1,000s) ((
..
..
..
50.

10
Seven bulky albums with world ranges of only certain countries (e.g. alphabetically Camer-


oun to Czechoslovakia, then Gold Coast to Luxembourg, and so on). (Many 100s) ((
50.

11
Box of remainders – world stamps on pages, in tubs, loose, etc. Wide mix, worth sorting 


through. (1,000s) ((
..
..
..
..
..
50.

12
Four pages with a small collection of mainly classic/early stamps of numerous countries, 


often only in spacefiller quality. (129)
..
..
..
..
50.

13
Carton with about 35 assorted mainly junior type albums with mixed contents. (1,000s) ((
45.

14
Accumulation in box apparently of material up to about 1920s only, with an exercise book of 


dupl. used world, mixed loose stamps in tins, album with some stationery cut-outs, Errington 


& Martin price lists for 1911 and 1915, etc. (1,000s) ((
..
..
45.

15
Two fruit boxes with mixed remainders – apparently from mixed original sources. UK and 


foreign, in stockbooks/albums and loose. Includes a few UK covers, old GB Specialised 


catalogues. (1,000s) ((
..
..
..
..
..
40.

16
Centurion album with world colln. up to about 1940, inc. some m.m., some loose. (c.900) (
40.

17
World collection (largely foreign) in two albums with little modern (100s), plus some 1937 


covers with Coronation part sets, and a few others. ((
..
..
..
30.

18
Box with Wanderer album (untidy, but many 100s of world stamps), other junior type albums, 


loose in envelopes, etc . ((
..
..
..
..
..
24.

19
Shoebox well-filled with stamps in packets, a few postcards, a few covers, etc. (100s) ((
20.

20
Triumph album with a mixed general collection up to about early 1950s (c.2,500) (
20.

21
Album of mixed Asia and Africa (c.1,250) (
..
..
..
..
18.

22
Old Improved album with remainder world colln. to about 1930s. (c.1,300) (
..
15.

23
Long box with c.300g net weight of world (non-UK) off-paper stamps. ((
..
15.

24
A similar box. ((
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

25
A similar box, but c.280g net weight. ((
..
..
..
..
15.

26
A similar box, but c.250g net weight. ((
..
..
..
..
15.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

27
Just a little old junior collection of about 1,400 stamps, mainly 1910-1950. ((

10.

28
41 old shop packets in folder dating from about 1950s. (
..
..
5.

29
Small box of foreign kiloware (some slogan pmks.) (c.350g) ((
..
..
4.


30
British Commonwealth; attractive original collection in eight volumes, with issues up to 


about the end of King George 6th only. A mix of m.m. and used, the later years tend to have 


a number of short sets to 1/- l.m.m. We see nothing in the “scarce” category, but there are 


very many stamps individually worth at least a pound or two. (c.5,000) ((
..
£600.

31
--; a fine accumulation/remainder stock on various stockleaves and cards. useful lot with 


little later than KG6 and well-studded by better individual stamps, very often fine 


condition. Includes Australia, NZ, W.Indies, Cook Is., Fiji, Newfoundland, Tonga, 


and many others. Worth inspection. (c.700)
..
..
..
..
£200.

32
--; m. & u. colln. in Liberty album with general ranges up to c.1960s. Better stamps, short 


sets, and sets are dotted throughout. (c.1,600) (
..
..
..
£100.

33
--; seln. of approx. 240 mint and unused Queen Victoria stamps (from 14 countries) on cards.
80.

34
--; seln. of approx. 1,055 used Queen Victoria stamps (from 18 countries) on bundle of 


stockcards. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

35
--; three albums with an mainly older range of Malaya, Malta, New Zealand, etc. Also a 


couple of junior type world albums, just a few odds in stockalbum, and some mint Morocco 


Agencies. (100s) ((
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

36
--; album of mainly used Canada (620 – a general range but with a few better), Cayman Is. 


(52), and Ceylon (150) in album. (
..
..
..
..
26.

37
--; KG5 to early QE m. & u. seln. of mainly defin sets/part sets inc. Bahamas 1964 New 


Constitution set (16) v.f.u. (c.160)
..
..
..
..
26.

38
--; small bundle of stockcards with m. & u. QV-KG6 seln. inc. Malaya, OFS/S.Africa, HK, 


UK, and others. many of medium value (total cat.£100s), but varied condition. (c.220+)
24.

39
--; two stockbooks of Australia, Canada, and NZ, all periods mainly used (100s) (
20.

40
--; seln. of m.m. Canada KE7/KG5 (17) s.t.c.£170. but several with thins/other faults; and 


Cyprus KG5 mainly fine m.m. s.t.c.£35. (10).

..
..
..
14.

41
--; stockalbum of mainly modern, mainly used, with dupl. Includes Barbados, Bermuda, 


Canada, Cyprus, and Ireland. (100s) ((
..
..
..
..
18.

42
--; specimen opts. on KE7/KG5 Barbados (2), Cayman (1), N.Nigeria (1), Seychelles (1), 


and Transvaal (2), majority good /fine. 
..
..
..
..
15.

43
--; Asia; 1962-72 u.m. and used seln. in stockbook of Malaya and Singapore, inc. Singapore 


1971 Art set u.m. (cat.£45.), 1972 Shipping m.s. c.t.o. (£42.), 1971 Satellite 30c fourblock 


u.m. (£50.). S.t.c.£660. (319, 3 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
£100.

44
--; Africa; album with m. & u. colln. of S.Africa (c.400+), and second album of Somaliland/


Somalia (c.90), Basutoland (40), Bechuanaland (40), Swaziland (45), Nyasaland (50), and a 


few others. Better included, but mixed quality. (
..
..
..
50.

45
--; East Africa; album with useful collection, though quite mixed in quality. Mainly earlies 


to about 1960s, and with scarcer stamps and high values included, but also has some general 


toning, some fiscal cancels, etc. Needs attention. (c.1,000) (
..
..
£100.

46
--; West Indies; QV to QE m. & u. colln. in old album, suffering from some general toning, 


but with better values etc. throughout. Mixed condition, so requires attention. (c.600) (
35.

47
--; Omnibus; 1937 Coronation collection complete (202) m.m. in contemporary printed 


album (cat.£110. for u.m.) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

48
--; --; 1953 Coronation complete m.m. in printed album. (106) (Cat.£100. for u.m.) (
15.

49
--; --; 1977 Jubilee Caribbean Tour l.m.m. colln. in album, apparently complete plus 


extras. (65, 8 m.s.) ((
..
..
..
..
..
10.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. 
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

50
British Commonwealth; Omnibus; 1977 S.Jubilee u.m. in album (24, 4 m.s. u.m., 13 FDCs 


inc. UK with St.Martin-in-the-Fields cancel); also small 1997 Diana colln. inc. some earlier 


issues (16, 16 m.s., 1 cover) (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

51
--; --; 1978 Coronation Anniversary u.m. collection in two albums, also including some for-


eign issues. (182, 119 m.s./sheetlets, 11 bkts.), probably about 90% complete. ((
20.

52
--; --; 1979 Rowland Hill u.m. collection in two albums, including some foreign issues, 


probably about 90% complete. (416, 157 m.s./sheetlets, 3 others) ((
..
30.

53
--; --; 1980 London 1980  u.m. collection in album, including some foreign issues, probably 


about 90% complete. (130, 96 m.s./sheetlets, 4 bkts.) ((
..
..
24.

54
--; --; 1980 Queen Mother u.m. colln. of 13 stamps and 10 sheetlets. ((
..
8.

55
--; --; 1981 Royal Wedding u.m. collection in three albums, apparently virtually complete plus 


some extras. (241, 233 m.s./sheetlets, 33 bkts.) ((
..
..
..
£100.

56
--; --; 1981 Royal Wedding u.m. colln. in printed album (74, 43 m.s.) ((
..
15.

57
--; --; 1982 21st Birthday u.m. collection in album, apparently complete plus some extras. 


(190, 72 m.s./sheetlets, 4 bkts.) ((
..
..
..
..
30.

58
--; --; 1982 Royal Baby u.m. colln. in two albums, including some foreign issues – the 


Commonwealth apparently complete, foreign perhaps 75%). (242, 148 m.s., 1 bkt.) ((
70.

59
--; --; 1985 Caribbean Tour u.m. colln. in album inc. some “errors”. (73, 13 m.s.) (
20.

60
Africa; three various stockbooks of K.U.T., Egypt, Belgian Congo, heavily duplicated 


modern used S.Africa defins, some mint blocks, etc. (100s) ((
..
..
20.

61
Asia; album of Malaya (160), North Borneo (20), Labuan (24), Sarawak (27), Singapore (47), 


Netherlands Indies/Indonesia/Philippines (57). (
..
..
..
12.

62
Europe; old printed album with m. & u. colln. of 1890-1939 (approx.). Much Eastern Europe 


inc. Poland and Romania, also some Baltic States, etc. No France or Germany. (100s) (
60.

63
--; early to modern mainly used in stockbook – some countries only. (100s) (
..
10.

64
--; Eastern Europe; large Scott album with approx. 1972-84 l.m.m. and c.t.o. colln. of 


Albania, Bulgaria, Hungary, Yugoslavia, Poland, Romania (inc. some higher cat.), and 


USSR. Much in sets. (100s) ((
..
..
..
..
..
40.

65
Foreign; general collection in Liberty album to about 1960s. (c.900) (
..
10.

66
--; medium stockbook with range of Latin America plus some China. (100s) (
..
8.

67
Latin America; bundle of pages of several countries especially Venezuela, Nicaragua, 


Ecuador and Cuba. Also a few odd others. (100s) (
..
..
..
20.

68
Thematic; Cats; German printed album with mainly u.m. world sets (54 stamps, 5 m.s.) (
8.

69
--; Dogs; German printed album with mainly u.m. world sets (44 stamps, 4 m.s., 5 maxi-cards) (
8.

70
--; Flowers; small seln. (c.140 foreign) in otherwise empty large stockbook. (
..
6.

71
--; Football; German album for 1998 World Cup – various issues, mainly u.m. sets. (35, 


4 m.s., 1 bkt., 3 covers) (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

72
--; Nude Paintings; stockbook with mainly c.t.o. range, some duplicated, much Arab States. 


(c.400, 21 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

73
--; Stamp Centenaries; mainly mint colln. (m.m./u.m.) of countries having stamp centenaries 


between 1940 and 1966. Also includes UK 1840 1d and 2d fair used, a Cape triangular 4d, 


etc. (119, 2 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

74
Covers; good mixed carton of world covers. All sorts – commercial and philatelic/first day, 


and of mixed ages. We have seen a number of more interesting while filling this box. Needs a 


good sort. Some postcards also included. (100s) ((
..
..
..
£100.

75
--; box file of mixed world covers of mixed ages roughly 1830s-1950s but with largest 


numbers 1940s-50s. Mainly commercial inc. airmails, military, censor. Some philatelic/first 


day (inc. a few later). Several interesting seen. (c.200±) (
..
..
70.

MATERIAL IS ACCEPTED FOR FUTURE SALES AT ANY TIME
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

76
Covers; mixed world bundle, varied countries inc. New Guinea 1930s (2), Canada 1869 


with 5c Beaver, F.I.D. 1946 Map set (6d damaged) on one cover, Hungary 1929 Zeppelin 


front, Hungary 1935 first flight to London, and postcard London-Budapest, 1940 Switzerland to 


Scotland marked DETAINED IN FRANCE/DURING GERMAN/OCCUPATION (faults). (c.135) (
65.

77
--; accumulation in three albums/folders, in shoebox, and loose. Wide range, much addressed 


to USA from mixed world countries, the bulk roughly 1940s-80s, and of varied types. 


(100s) ((
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

78
--; two folders of world commercial and philatelic covers from a few 19th century through to 


about 1960s. Some interesting, mainly addressed to USA. (c.150) (
..
..
30.

79
--; mixed ages in album with some early Japan p.stat., China, Malaya/Singapore, and mixed 


others inc. some loose. (c.135) (

..
..
..
..
26.

80
--; mix in album inc. a few WW2 censors, 1950 BEA first flight London-Barcelona, 1940 


Guernsey cover with bisected UK Centenary 2d, several FPO about 1950, etc. (70) (
22.

81
--; small bundle of mainly Commonwealth in Africa with Zanzibar, SWA, Rhodesias, etc., 


largely FDC/philatelic. (36)
..
..
..
..
..
22.

82
--; 1935 cover Edinburgh to Australia with violet cachet Damaged by water when Mail/’Plane 


“City of Khartoum”/crashed near Alexandria,/31/12/35./G.P.O., Brisbane./16/1/36. Stamp missing, 


and other faults as expected. 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

83
--; Scouts; cover album with a mix of world FDCs, special cancels, and others. (c.65), and 


another album with a few UK and other Scouts covers, cards, etc. ((
..
30.

84
Perfins; medium stockbook with mixed world perfins (c.500, 7 covers) (
..
30.

85
--; packet with mixed UK QE (c.700), UK pre-QE (50), Commonwealth (50), and other 


Foreign (125).
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

86
--; stockleaf with seln. of UK QE (34), UK pre-QE (43), and other countries (76).
15.

(
--; see also UK Perfins.

(
Forgeries; see Argentina, German Area.

(
Cinderellas; see Iraq, Papua New Guinea, Sweden.

87
Literature; 1898 Scott’s Standard Postage Stamp Catalogue (British edition), 1897 SG Part 


III catalogue of world postal stationery, and a 1922-23 SG Foreign catalogue. Fair/good. ((
8.

88
--; SG Commonwealth catalogue 1991, Unitrade Canada 1997, ACS New Zealand 2001, and 


three others. ((
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

89
--; Illustrated Catalogue of all known Reprints and How to Detect Them by Harry Hilckes, 


1892.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

90
--; Campbell Paterson New Zealand catalogue, up to about 1980 only. ((
..
5.

91
--; Posted in Advance for Delivery on Christmas Day by Cyril Kidd, 1974.
..
3.

92
--; Scots Local Cancellations by C.W.Meredith, 2nd edition, 1963.
..
..
5.

93
--; The Railway Travelling Post Offices of Great Britain and Ireland by Normal Hill, 1977.
3.

94
--; another of the same.
..
..
..
..
..
3.

95
--; Brunswick Star Cancels by R.Urundel, 1993.
..
..
..
5.

96
--; A History of Canadian R.P.O.s 1853-1967 by L.F.Gillam, 1979. (
..
4.

97
--; Zumstein Schweiz/Liechtenstein catalogue 2002. ((
..
..
..
4.

98
--; SG Balkans Sectional catalogue, 4th edition (1998, current, retail £24.95) ((

12.

99
--; Guide Lines to the Penny Black by P.C. Litchfield, 1979 reprint. ((
..
10.

100
--; The Plating of the Penny 1840-1864 by Roland Brown/Harold Fisher, volumes 1, 2, 3, 


and 4. ((
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

101
--; SG Great Britain Specialised; vol.1 Queen Victoria 7th edition (1983), SG Great Britain 


Concise 2002 edition, and Collect British Postmarks by Whitney (1980). ((
..
4.

102
--; Danmarks Frimærker 1851-1924 by Holm & Petersen, KPK 1925.
..
10.
OVERALL SPENDING LIMITS, OR ALTERNATIVE BIDS, may be stated on your bid form.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. 
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

103
Supplies (Second-Hand); Lighthouse “Luxus” springback binder titled “FRANCE” on spine. 


(Retail £51.50) ((
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

104
--; SG Philatelic Album with about 80 unused unfaced pages. Very slightly aged. (Current 


retail with 50 faced leaves is £220.) ((
..
..
..
..
40.

105
--; SG Devon album (green) with about 180 unused leaves (current retail c.£45.) as new. 


Also a Plymouth binder with slipcase (black). ((
..
..
..
26.

106
--; four Stuart Crackback binders, with about 20 single-sided Hagner pages in each. ((
18.

107
--; five mixed binders, with about 80 to 100 Hagner pages. ((
..
..
20.

108
--; large Schaubek springback binder with a few pages. ((
..
..
5.





Non-Philatelic Items 

109
Small box with various cigarette and trade cards (100s), a few phonecards, packs of tourist 


views, etc. ((
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

110
Banknotes; small seln. of Scottish (14, inc. British Linen Bank 1916 £1), English (6), and 


others (6).
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

111
Ephemera; empty tin The BUZZARD Rubber Golf Ball (Johnson, London). ((

10.

112
Non-Philatelic Literature; The Medals Year Book 1999, as new (£14.95) ((
..
5.

113
Postcards; three large shoeboxes of mixed modern cards, UK and foreign, mainly used. 


(Estimated 2,000) ((
..
..
..
..
..
20.

114
Postcards; shoebox of mixed cards. Mixed ages, styles, areas, types. (Several 100s) (
40.


AUCTION PROGRAMME

(      24 May 2004     (     28 June 2004     (
Dates subject to change. The publication of the catalogue is confirmation of the date of the auction. 

VIEWING for this auction; please see details at end of catalogue.







Classified by Country

115
Afghanistan; approx. 1893-1957 little m. & u. colln. (63)
..
..
10.

116
--; 1939-48 small u.m. seln. with values to 3a, light dupl., some toning. Inexpensive but 


seldom seen. S.t.c.£50+ (39)
..
..
..
..
..
8.

117
Albania; Greek Occupation; 1940 opt. on Youth Org. 2d, 3d, 5d, 8d, 10d, 15d, 20d, 25d, 


30d, 50d, mainly u.m., a few bends. Cat.£51.
..
..
..
..
10.

118
Argentina; 1985 (approx.) u.m. sheets of various Flowers defins (denominated “A”), and 


commems of the period. S.t.c.£980. (Many 100s)
..
..
..
20.

119
--; Forgeries; dupl.. seln. of c.30 forgeries/reprints of early issues.
..
..
5.

120
Ascension; 1979-91 u.m. collection in album, almost complete and well arranged, plus a few 


earlier l.m.m. (360, 16 m.s., 1 other) (
..
..
..
..
65.

121
Australian States; Queensland; 1860-1912 (approx.) mainly used seln. in stockbook, inc. 


Chalons to 2/- (1860-81) and £1 (1883-1907). Also a single of 1862-67 1d imperf. (faults). 


(87) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

122
--; --; 1890-1908 mint seln. of QV types with some light dupl.. (33)
..
..
30.

123
--; South Australia; 1860-1905 (approx.) seln. of mint (19) and used (92) with some dupl., 


inc. a few OS overprints. 
..
..
..
..
..
26.

124
--; Victoria; 1850-53 “Half Length” 1d (3 margins, small corner thin), 2d (just 4 margin, 


fine), and 3d (almost 4 margin, thinned). Cat. minimum £180.
..
..
30.

TELEPHONE BIDS ARE WELCOME, but should be confirmed later in writing.
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125
Australia; 1918-91 small used colln., largely with c.d.s. cancels. S.t.c.£130. (some years ago, 


possibly lower now). (279)
..
..
..
..
..
15.

126
--; 1932 Sydney Bridge set (3) fine used. The 5/- is v.f.u., just slightly off-centre, with neat 


corner cancel. Cat.£180.
..
..
..
..
..
70.

127
--; 1934 Victoria both sets m.m. (few rough perfs) cat.£105.; also 3d perf.10½ mint gutter 


fourblock (fine though some folds).
..
..
..
..
26.

128
--; 1935 Silver Jubilee set (3) v.f.u., cat.£42.
..
..
..
..
15.

129
--; 1948-56 (1949-51) Arms set (4) u.m., cat.£126.
..
..
..
40.

130
--; 1948-56 (1949-51) Arms £2 single, pair, and strip of three g./f.u., cat.£84.
..
20.

131
--; 1954 Royal Visit 3½d with the re-entry – ten used examples, poor to fine, SG 272a cat.£13 


each = £130.
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

132
--; 1964-65 Birds 1/6 (21 u.m. pairs, each with one showing retouch under “U”), 1965 


Churchill (19 u.m. fourblocks, each with one showing retouch under “TR”), and a couple of 


others.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

133
--; used stock in three stockalbums (a scattering of mint) starting with a few States, some 


‘Roos and KG5 Heads, moderate range of 1920s-50s including a few scarcer, and more 


plentiful in modern issues. Condition generally fine/very fine, and with only moderate 


duplication. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

134
--; two stockalbums with duplicated used stock (many 100s) (
..
..
26.

135
--; used seln. of odds inc. 1966-73 $2 917), $4 (2).
..
..
..
5.

136
--; Booklets; 1967 50c bkt. SG SB42 (cat.£15), 2  1968 Famous Australian $1 SG SB44 (£7 


 2), and 1969 Prime Ministers $1 SG SB45 (£8).
..
..
..
6.

(
--; 1935 cover UK to Australia (air crash); see Mixed Lots (Covers).

137
Australian Antarctic Territory; 1957-92 used (mainly c.t.o.) colln. on leaves, virtually 


complete for the period. Cat. approx.£110. (98)
..
..
..
24.

138
Austria; 1850-1902 mainly used seln. on stockleaf, inc. a few postage dues, and with good 


overall catalogue (total s.t.c.£700.). Includes 1850 1k yellow used. (41)
..
45.

139
--; 1933 Ski set (4) fine m.m., cat.£150.
..
..
..
..
4.

140
--; 1946 Renner imperforate set (4) – singles from the miniature sheets, lightly mounted in 


the margins only. Michel cat. €320.
..
..
..
..
60.

141
--; 1966 Library set (4), and Children’s Fund (1), each used first day on card with artistic 


representation of stamp design, each signed Welenofsky
..
..
..
5.

142
Austrian Area; 1850-1903 m. & u. seln. on stockleaf of Lombardy and Venetia (13, inc. 


1858-62 3s black used) and POs in Turkish Empire (11, inc. 1903 50c used). S.t.c.£500+
35.

143
Azores; 1894-1931 (approx.) mainly m.m. collection on old album pages with slight dupli-


cation in places, and better values and sets present. S.t.c.£500+ (c.300)
..
70.

144
Bahamas; 1862 4d perf.13 f.u. and quite attractive, but a couple of little imperfections. SG 


18, cat.£375.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

145
Belize; 1974 defin Fish etc. set (13), and 1974 Butterflies defin set (15 – missing the $10) 


u.m., cat.£44.
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

146
Bermuda; 1938-53 2/-, 2/6, 5/-, 10/-, 12/6, and £1, all perf.14 and u.m. Minimum cat.£302. 


(6)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

147
--; 1938-53 2/- (10), 2/6 (9), 5/- (4), 10/- (1) poor to fine used. Minimum cat.£194.
24.

148
Brasil; 1932 Sao Paulo Revolutionary set (11) l.m.m./m.m. (little toning on 2,000r, 


10,000r). Cat.£106.
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

149
British Antarctic Territory; 1973-91 colln. of mainly u.m. sets on pages. (138, 1 m.s.)
26.

150
British Guiana; 1863-76 perf.13 6c m.mint. Imperf. at top, probably reperforated at right, 


and with gum thin. SG 69, cat.£110.
..
..
..
..
10.

151
British Levant; pair of UK KG5 Seahorses 5/- with slightly smudged BRITISH POST 


OFFICE/CONSTANTINOPLE two-line undated cancel.
..
..
..
15.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. 
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152
British Virgin Islands; 1904-28 seln. of 12 m.m. values to 2/6, plus 2 used.
..
8.

153
Bulgaria; 1935 Gymnastics set (6) fine and fresh unmounted mint. SG 357-362 (cat.£100. 


for m.m.). Michel cat.€450. for u.m.
..
..
..
..
80.

154
Canada; British Columbia; 1868-71 2c unused, part gum. SG 28 cat.£120.
..
15.

155
Canada; 1852-57 imperf 3d Beaver deep red/brown red fine used. Good wide margins on all 


but right side (narrow), fine and attractive. SG 6/8, cat.£160.
..
..
40.

156
--; 1852-57 imperf. 6d Prince Albert greenish grey fine used with single concentric rings 


cancel. Four good margins (quite wide at left). SG 10, cat.£950. 
..
..
£240.

157
--; 1852-57 imperf. 10d Cartier deep blue fine used with parts of two cancels. Four margins 


(narrow to good). SG 15, cat.£1,200. 
..
..
..
..
£200.

158
--; 1852-57 imperf. ½d (postmark dated before issue of ½d perforated) spacefiller used. SG 


17, cat.£425.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

159
--; 1859 1c (2), 5c (4), 12½c (2), and 17c (2) used, inc. shades, mainly fine (a couple with 


faults, but some others above average). Cat.£298 minimum. Also 1864 2c repaired used.
40.

160
--; 1868-90 Large Queen 12½c f.u. (stamp placed sideways, numeral “21” cancel) on 1869 


cover to England (with original contents).
..
..
..
..
24.

161
--; 1868-1986 used colln. in stockbook with slight dupl. Good spread inc. QV to 50c and 


KG5 to $1. Also some cheap UK. (c.1,300) (
..
..
..
32.

162
--; 1870-97 Small Queens ½c (2), 1c (2), 2c (2), 3c, 5c (2), 6c (2), 10c (3), all used (many f./


v.f.). Minimum cat.£107.
..
..
..
..
..
24.

163
--; 1877-1985 seln. of covers inc. QV p.stat., 1899 2c on Maple Leaf 3c on cover, 1934 first 


flight., etc. (24)
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

164
--; 1893 20c, 50c, 1893 8c (3 shades), all f./v.f.u. Cat.£78.
..
..
20.

165
--; 1897 Jubilee ½c, 1c, 2c, 3c, 5c, 10c m.m., cat.£175.
..
..
..
45.

166
--; 1897 Jubilee ½c, 1c (2), 2c (2), 3c (2), 5c (2), 6c, 8c (2), 10c, 15c, and 20c all fine used – 


many very fine and nearly all with neat c.d.s. cancels (one 1c damaged). Fine selection. 


Cat.£462.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

167
--; 1897 Jubilee 50c sound used with bar cancel, minor crease. SG 135, cat.£100.

12.

168
--; 1897-98 ½c (2), 1c, 2c, 3c, 10c, plus 5c 3-strip g./f.u., cat.£75. Also unused 2c p.stat. 


postcard of same type. 
..
..
..
..
..
15.

169
--; 1898-1902 ½c (2), 1c (2), 2c purple (5), red (2), 3c, 5c (4), 6c, 8c (3), 10c, 20c all used. 


A mix of quality but inc. some f./v.f. (the 6c one of the finest). Cat.£200+
..
26.

170
--; 1898 Christmas 2c (8, mixed shades) all used with c.d.s. cancels. Mixed, but some very 


fine. Cat.£38+
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

171
--; 1903-38 used range on pages inc. 1903 KE7 to 10c, 20c, 1928-29 50c, and various others 


inc. numerous fine/very fine. (56)
..
..
..
..
..
32.

172
--; 1903-51 m. & u. seln. on two stockleaves. Many medium/better values inc. coils. (121)
50.

173
--; 1929-88 mainly mint seln. in small stockbook – bulk is u.m. fourblocks from 1937-78 inc. 


1938 20c Special Delivery u.m. (4, cat.£40 each). Total s.t.c.£650. (c.510) (
..
80.

174
--; 1942-43 imperf.  perf.8 coil set (5) in u.m. pairs, cat.£32.
..
..
10.

175
--; 1952-90 fine used collection with numerous se-tenant pairs and blocks. Complete basic 


run plus a few extras. (c.1,100) (
..
..
..
..
40.

176
--; two stockalbums with a duplicated used stock (1,000s) (
..
..
30.

177
Cayman Islands; 1907 1/- m.m., SG 15 cat.£55.
..
..
..
15.

178
Ceylon; 1857-59 imperf 1d g.u. (cat.£28.), 10d g.u. (£300., cut into at left), and 1857-64 


½d imperf poor used (£190.)
..
..
..
..
..
12.

179
China; Sinkiang; 1924-36 (2nd Peking printing) original set (22 – i.e. missing the later 4c 


and 6c) mounted mint on page. A touch of general toning, and some adhering to page, but 


cat.£430+
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.
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180
China; People’s Republic; 1973 Giant Pandas set (6) u.m. (corner creases on 10f and 20f), 


cat.£140.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

181
--; Taiwan; 1964 Reservoir set (4, cat.£24.), and 1965 Women’s set (2, £32., $2 thinned) l.m.m.
6.

182
Crete; 1900 “Provisional” opt. in black on 5d m.m. (SG 9, cat.£60.); and 1908 opt. on 5d 


m.m. (thins) (SG 43 cat.£40.)
..
..
..
..
..
15.

183
Cyprus; small m. & u. seln. of QV, majority good/fine, s.t.c.£61. (15)
..
10.

184
--; mainly good/fine used seln. (a few poorer) of KE7 and KG5, s.t.c.£222. (35)
..
24.

185
--; 1928 British Rule set (10) mint – quite heavily mounted but fresh (1p creased). Cat.£250.
60.

186
--; 1938-51 defin set (19) f.u., cat.£35. Also couple of perfs/shades.
..
..
12.

187
Czechoslovakia; 1973-83 scattered used colln. in large album. (210) ((
..
6.

188
Danish West Indies; seln. of 40 m. & u., slightly duplicated, many faults.
..
12.

189
Denmark; 1858 8sk g.u. (3 margins) with double cancel, another poorer used with pen 


cancel, and 1864-70 8sk fair u. with Danish and French cancels.
..
..
12.

190
--; 1895-1979 mint colln. on stockleaves inc. 1895-1901 bicoloured 25ø, 50o m.m., 1907-12 


50ø m.m., 1913-28 Christian X 70ø, 1kr blue & brown m.m., reasonable range in later years 


(these often u.m., slightly duplicated). S.t.c. DM 1,300. (per 1998/99 catalogue). (c.488, 3 


m.s., 1 bkt.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

191
--; 1915 GPO 5kr l.m.m. (cat.£250., centred to left, gum crackling); also Faroes 1940-41 20ø 


on 1ø m.m. (cat.£22., tiny thin).
..
..
..
..
..
40.

192
--; stockbook of mainly mint stamps with corner serial numbers, mixed singles and blocks 


(c.170 items); also another small stockbook of mainly dupl.. used defins. (
..
20.

193
--; box of kiloware – apparently a 1972 PO 1kg pack, opened (possibly picked). (
10.

194
Egypt; British Forces; 1935 Silver Jubilee 1p l.m.m., SG A10, cat.£200.
..
70.

(
--; 1935 Alexandria air crash; see Mixed Lots (Covers).

195
Falkland Islands; 1869-76 small rectangular frank on piece, reasonable condition. SG FR1, 


cat.£95.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

196
--; 1938-50 seln. of values to 2/6, 5/-, 10/-, £1 v.f.u. (cat.c.£150.) (13); also a few m.m. 


values to 1/- (10)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

197
Falkland Islands and Dependencies; 1979-91 nearly complete u.m. collection in album. Also 


a few earlier m.m. (391, 10 m.s., 7 others) (
..
..
..
..
60.

198
Falkland Islands Dependencies; 1944 opt. sets of Graham Land, South Orkneys, and South 


Shetlands u.m., cat.£57.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

199
--; South Georgia; 1973-91 mainly u.m. range on pages, largely sets. (72, 1 m.s.)
15.

200
Faroe Islands; 1975-99 u.m. collection in binder, probably about complete. (343 stamps, 


10 m.s., 5 sheets Christmas seals) (
..
..
..
..
65.

201
--; 1980-81 four sets in complete u.m. sheets of 20, plus a few others, total face value 


DKr.525. Also a few of other countries. (
..
..
..
..
24.

202
Fiji; 1903-29 m.m. seln. of odd values to 5d, plus 1 used. (16)
..
..
6.

203
Finland; 1917-72 mint colln. on stockleaves with 1931 Granberg l.m.m., many charity sets, 


etc. S.t.c. DM 760 (per 1998/99 catalogue) (c.260, 2 bkts.)
..
..
40.

204





France; 1925 Exhibition 5f fresh but heavily mounted mint. SG 412, cat.£95.
..
24.

205
--; 1949 Air 1,000f mint with small faults. Cat.£110.
..
..
..
10.

206
--; 1949 Stamp Centenary set (4 singles) u.m., cat.£16.; also a poorer set.
..
5.

207
--; 1975-78 album of illus FDCs (155) (
..
..
..
..
20.

208
--; several packs around 1999-2000, plus loose modern u.m., a few Red Cross booklets, and 


odd others. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

209
--; six stockleaves of used commems (256) and defins (221), mainly fine, slight dupl..
10.

210
--; packet with a stated 1,160 used commems and defins.

..
..
7.

211
German Area; Forgeries; seln. of Germany (7), Allied Occ. (15), Saar (30), Marienwerder 


(3), Klaipeda (1), and POs/Colonies (7), all with fake opt. or pmk., and endorsed thus. 
24.
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212
German States; Bavaria; 1911-13 Birthday 1m (small tear), 5m, 10m , 20m fine used (the 


highest two probably c.t.o.), all with 2nd type date. Cat.£93.
..
..
20.

213
--; Mecklenburg-Schwerin; 1856 4/4s m.m. (corner thin), SG 1 cat.£130., and 1865-67 3s 


unused with crease (£32.)
..
..
..
..
..
8.

214
Germany; 1916-23, 1933-38 m.m. colln. on pages. Most interest in officials (inc. Württem-


berg 1923 set of 11, cat.£28.) (297)
..
..
..
..
20.

215
--; 1934 Professions 20pf, 40pf m.m., cat.£56.
..
..
..
15.

(
--; 1940 – see Spain (cover to Hitler)

216
--; 1999 souvenir colln. in album. (
..
..
..
..
6.

217
--; West Germany; 1952 Otto 30pf u.m., cat.£29.
..
..
..
8.

218
--; --; 1989 Elections 100pf, Hamburg 60pf, and 1990 Colours 100pf each f.u. first day on 


enlarged reproduction of stamp, signed in pencil by the stamp’s designer. (3)
..
8.

219
--; --; similar signed first day prints for 1989 Europa 100pf, 40th Anniv 100pf, Council of 


Europe 100pf, and Saints. (4)
..
..
..
..
..
12.

220
--; --; similar signed first day prints for 1990 Lübeck 100pf, Teutonic 100pf, Defin 5pf, Youth 


Research 100pf, Sport 100pf, 140pf, Youth Welfare 80pf, 100pf, and Europa 60pf, 100pf. (10)
20.

221
--; West Berlin; 1949 Goethe set (3) l.m.m. (cat.£295. for u.m.)
..
..
30.

222
--; East Germany; 1956-72 complete sheets (folded once) of Ulbricht defins u.m., Officials 


u.m., and Courier Service issues c.t.o. Very high Michel cat. (s.t.c.€2,400.) (14 sheets)
60.

223
--; Germany Mixed Lots; small mix inc. East Germany 1955 Engels m.s. u.m. (cat.£55.), 


POs in Morocco 1905 3p75c g.u., etc. (44, 1 m.s.)
..
..
..
24.

224
German POs Abroad; China; 1902 large piece (partly split on folds – not through stamps) 


with 1901-4 3pf to 80pf all cancelled Peking. Piece is registered and is from British Official 


(“Peking Legation”) envelope. Stamps cat.£49. 
..
..
..
15.

225
Gibraltar; 1886-c.1960 m. & u. colln. on pages inc. numerous better/high values but with 


some general toning and adhesion. Also a few UK with A26 cancels. (c.210)
..
60.

226
--; 1886-1925 mainly m.m. seln. of QV to 4d, KE7 to 6d, KG5 to 2/6. 914)
..
15.

227
--; 1889-96 5₧ f./v.f.u. (cancel not guaranteed). SG 33, cat.£100.
..
..
20.

228
--; mainly used seln. of QV, KE7 and KG5, s.t.c.£200+ (34)
..
..
28.

229
--; 1904-8 wmk. Mult Crown CA 2½d used (slightly faded, one short perf, and possibly fake 


cancel !). SG 59, cat.£90.
..
..
..
..
..
4.

230
Gold Coast; 1904-6 2/6 g.u. (SG 57, cat.£100.), 1913-21 5/- fair u. (£50.), 10/- g.u. (£65.)
45.

231
Greece; 1889-1990 m. & u. colln. in Schaubek printed album. Better items include 1896 


Olympic 2d f.u., 1926 Air set (4) m.m., 1955 Pythagorean set (4) l.m.m., etc. From about 


1947 onwards almost complete, latterly all l.m.m. (100s) (
..
..
85.

232
--; 1926-78 mint colln. in stockbook with an overall decent range especially in later years. 


Includes 1926 Aeroespresso set (4) heavy m.m., 1933 Govt. Air 25d l.m.m., 1933 set (3) 


m.m. (50d m.m. with small gum thin, 75d thinned, 100d fine m.m. – the last cat.£325.), 


1953 Products set (7) u.m., numerous other sets. S.t.c. DM.2,305. (per 1998/99 cat.) 


(c.490) (

..
..
..
..
..
..
£130.

(
--; see also Albania (Greek Occupation).

233
Greenland; 1938-72 small mint colln. inc. 1938-46 set (9) m.m. (1kr thinned), 1945 


“American” issue (9) m.m. (the 5kr u.m.), 1945 Liberation set (9) heavy m.m. (small thin 


on 1ø), 1963-68 defin set (18) u.m., etc. S.t.c. DM 1,987 (1998/99 per catalogue). (65)
£120.

234
Hong Kong; small seln. of used QV (6) and KE7 (3), s.t.c.£112.
..
..
10.

235
--; 1970-93 u.m. seln. of commem odds and sets on stockcard. S.t.c.£80+ (20)

20.

236
--; British POs in China; 12  QV and 4  KE7 stamps with mainly Shanghai pmks.
10.

237 
Hungary; 1871-73 Franz Joseph 2k (4), 3k (1), 5k (7), 10k (2), 15k (3), 25k (1), poor to fine 


used. Minimum cat.£430.
..
..
..
..
..
35.
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238
Iceland; 1902-72 mint collection inc. 1920 Christian 30a, 40s, 1925 Views set (5) l.m.m./


m.m., 1930 Millenary 3a to 25a u.m., 1928-29 Air set (2) m.m., 1930 Millenary Air set (5) 


u.m., 1931 Zeppelin set (3) m.m., 1931-32 Gullfoss set (6) u.m., 1956 Waterfalls set (8) 


u.m., etc. S.t.c. DM 3,820. (per 1998/99 catalogue) (c.243)
..
..
£200.

239
--; 1907-8 wmk. Crown 3a to 10a, 16a to 40a heavy m.m., some with small thins (5a and 6a 


sound). Cat.£228.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

240
India; QV to KG5 m. & u. mix of India (79), and States (58 Convention, 100 Feudatory).
12.

241
--; 1949 defin set (16) f.u., cat.£25.
..
..
..
..
8.

242
--; International Commission in Indo-China; 1957 Laos and Vietnam sets in blocks of 12 


u.m., cat.c.£136.
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

243
Iraq; Cinderella; 1940 piece with two normal stamps plus IRAQ RAILWAYS/LETTER/SERVICE 


10f label.

..
..
..
..
..
..
3.

244
Italy; 1863-1979 mint colln. in stockbook with just a few earlier. Better singles inc. 1910 


10LIRE m.m. (cat.£60.), 1932 Dante Air set (7) m.m. (£50+), 1948 St. Catherine set (6) heavy 


m.m. (£100.), 1948 Revolution set (12) l.m.m. (£400.), 1949 UPU m.m. (£50.), 1950 Holy 


Year set (2) l.m.m. (£51.), 1951 Gymnastic set (3) m.m. (£99.), Montecassino set (2) l.m.m. 


(£59.), many later sets. S.t.c. DM.2,500. (per 1998/99 cat.) (c.615) (

..
£150.

245
--; 1879-82 30c brown attractive v.f.u. (SG 35, cat.£800., but the pmk. probably not contem-


porary), and 2LIRE poor used (SG 37, cat.£120.)
..
..
..
40.

246
--; 1910 Naples/Sicily Plebiscite set (2) v.f.u., SG 81-2 cat.£45.
..
..
15.

247
--; 1949 Roman Republic 100LIRE f.u., cat.£60.
..
..
..
14.

248
Japan; 1968 four sheets (each of 100) of 1y SG 1041 u.m. (all with small section of top 


margin missing). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
4.

249
Kenya, Uganda and Tanganyika; 1904-7 3r (SG 28, cat.£100.), 1912-21 2r, 5r, 20r purple 


& blue (SG 54, 57, 60, cat.£38., £140., £350.) all sound used. Colours slightly poorer on 2r 


and 5r, otherwise good/fine.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

250
--; 1937 Coronation set (3) with perforated horseshoe SPECIMEN, fine mounted (cat.£70. 


for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

251
--; 1948 S.Wedding £1 mint corner fourblock (2 u.m., 2 l.m.m.), just slightly imperfect. 


Cat.£140.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

252
--; stockleaves of 1960s-90s used Kenya (c.350+), plus mixed mainly used KUT/East Africa 


(150+) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

253
Kiribati; 1979-91 almost complete collection u.m. in album, plus a few Gilbert Is. l.m.m. 


or u.m. (313, 15 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

254
Lagos; 1887-1902 2/6 sound used (slightly discoloured) and 5/- g.u. (light crease). SG 


39-40, cat.£230.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

255
Leeward Islands; 1890-1929 small m.m. seln. with slight dupl. (18)
..
..
12.

256
Liechtenstein; 1912-72 mint colln. on stockleaves (generally l.m.m./m.m., u.m. later). 


Includes 1912-15 set (3) m.m., various values of 1930 defin set, 1951-52-53 Paintings sets 


l.m.m., many other sets. S.t.c. DM 3,086 (per 1998/99 catalogue) (c.280)
..
£150.

257
--; 1912-15 Prince John set (3) heavy m.m. (some short perfs on 5h). SG 1-3, cat.£90½
10.

258
Lithuania; 1991-96 bundle of philatelic and commercial covers, with good variety of stamps. 


(c.75)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

259
Luxembourg; 1865-1987 small but interesting mainly used seln. inc. 1939 Independence set 


(10) f.u. (cat.£13.), a few officials and precancels. Also mint imperf 10f with wide margins 


similar to SG MS221 (printer’s waste ?). (170)
..
..
..
16.

260
Malaya; dupl. used on stockleaves mainly middle-modern. Some medium values. (c.1,300)
12.

261
Malta; 1885-1928 seln. on stockleaf, mainly m.m. plus a few used. Includes 1899 4½d, 5d 


m.m., other medium values. (55)
..
..
..
..
..
18.

262
Manchukuo; 1932-45 m. & u. colln. (99) (
..
..
..
..
10.
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263
Mauritius; 1900-5 15c black & blue, 25c, 50c, 1r, 2r50c, and 1913-20 25c all optd. 


SPECIMEN, mainly fine.
..
..
..
..
..
28.

264
--; 1910 2r50 f.u. (SG 193, cat.£70.), and 5r f.u. but a few short perfs (SG 194, cat.£95.)
35.

265
Monaco; page of earlier issues m. & u. inc. 1891-94 10c heavy m.m. (cat.£85.), 25c heavy 


m.m. (gum toned) (£225.), etc. S.t.c.£350. (33)
..
..
..
35.

266
--; 1951 Holy Year set (12) very lightly mounted mint (cat.£50. for u.m.)

10.

267
Montserrat; 1916-22 m.m. odd values to 2/-, 1922-29 to 5/-. (15)
..
..
18.

268
--; 1979-91 almost complete u.m. collection in two albums, plus a few earlier m.m. (579, 53 


m.s., 4 others) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

269
Morocco Agencies; 1898-1900 set (8) mixed m. & u., mainly good/fine (two with “broken 


g”). Cat.c.£60+
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

270
--; Spanish Currency; 1914-26 12₧ l.m.m. (centred slightly right, minor gum toning). SG 


141, cat.£100.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

271
--; Tangier; 1957 2/6 to 10/- u.m., cat.£8½
..
..
..
..
3.

272
New Guinea; 1915-23 useful and attractive l.m.m./m.m. seln. on stockcard of the N.W./


PACIFIC/ISLANDS opts. – about 25 different plus a few duplicates, mainly fine. S.t.c.£420+ 


(42)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

273
--; 1915-23 useful little used seln. of the NWPI opts. – 16 different plus a few dupl., and inc. 


a few with the CANCELLED/NAURU undated cancel. Mainly fine, s.t.c.£330+ (22)
..
80.

274
New Zealand; 1878 5/- g./f.u., SG 186, cat.£275. 
..
..
..
50.

275
--; mainly used colln./stock in three stockalbums. Starts with a few QV, gets stronger about 


KG5 with 1931 Air set (3) f.u., 1935 S.J. set (3) m.m., 1940 Centenary set (13) l.m.m., 1962, 


1963 and 1967 Health m.s. f.u., and the more modern often used with dupl., usually fine. 


Many better values included. (100s) ((
..
..
..
..
£100.

276
--; 1973-91 fine used (mainly c.t.o.) collection in album. Includes defins to $10 and miniature 


sheets, and appears almost complete for the period. (576, 33 m.s., 4 others) (
..
60.

277
Nicaragua; 1899 cover (probably philatelic) with 1898 10c (optd. Telegrafos ?) bisected, 


and cancelled Bluefields oval datestamp. Presumed to be fairly scarce.
..
20.

278
Nigeria; mainly 1960s-90s used range in stockbook (c.350) (
..
..
10.

279
Norfolk Island; 1947-59 defin set (14) l.m.m./m.m./u.m. (the 3d brown damaged, 3f green is 


u.m.). (Cat.£45. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
10.

280
--; 1947-59 (1959) 3d green and 2/- blue – three l.m.m./m.m. of each (cat.£120. for u.m.)
18.

281
Northern Rhodesia; 1925-29 ½d to 6d, 1/-, 2/6, 3/-, 5/-, 10/-, 20/- l.m.m. (some appear as 


u.m.). A few odd rough perfs as often found. Cat.£309.
..
..
..
70.

282
Norway; 1856-1924 (approx.) useful used seln. on stockleaf. Mainly Posthorns and inc. num-


erous fine. S.t.c.£400+ (42)
..
..
..
..
..
45.

283
--; approx. 1871-1975 mint colln. on stockleaves with a reasonable but bitsy overall range – 


better inc. 1878 Oscar h.vals. set (3) heavy m.m. (fresh, but the 2kr thin). Later issues mainly 


u.m. S.t.c. DM 2,060 (per 1998/99 catalogue) (c.310, 1 m.s.)
..
..
£100.

284
Nyasaland; 1895 4d and 1896 4d, each optd. SPECIMEN, some small faults, no gum. 
8.

285
Papua; 1932-40 1d and 1½d vertical three-strips, 2d vertical pair + single, and 3d horiz. 


three-strip, all u.m. (Cat.£53. for m.m.)
..
..
..
..
12.

286
Papua New Guinea; 1932-88 u.m. seln. on stockleaves, mainly post-1957. Commems 


mainly in sets, defins mainly odd values. S.t.c.£350. (479, 2 m.s., 2 bkts.)
..
70.

287
--; 1952-58 defin set (16), and 1958-60 defins (7) used, mainly fine. Cat.£41.
..
10.

288
--; dupl. used in medium stockbook (c.600) (
..
..
..
15.

289
--; Stamp Duty; 1958 1d on 6½d, and 1975 set 1t to 5k, all u.m. (Barefoot cat.£28½)
10.

290
Pitcairn Islands; 1979-91 almost complete u.m. collection in album, plus just a few earlier 


m.m. (193, 13 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

291
Portugal; 1910 Manoel set (14) mixed m. & u. Some faults. Cat.£43.
..
5.
A reminder that mint postage stamps are not accepted as payment of accounts, or any part of them.
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292
Rhodesia; 1905 British Association set (6) m.m. Fresh, though minor faults. Cat.£200.
35.

293
--; 1905 British Association 1d, 2½d (2), 5d, 2/6 m.m., 1/- fair used, 5/- f.u., cat.£175. Also 


a few others.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

294
--; 1910-13 Double Head 8d perf.14 greenish black and purple v.f.u. (postmark not guaran-


teed) SG 148 cat.£90. (Perfs at places measure closer to 13½)
..
..
26.

295
--; 1910-13 Double Head 8d perf.13½ grey-purple and dull purple m.m. with several minor 


faults. SG 185a, cat.£375.
..
..
..
..
..
22.

296
Rhodesia and Nyasaland; 1954-56 defin set (16) g.u. cat.£32., and 1959-62 defin set (15) 


g./f.u. (10/- poorer). Cat.£55.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

297
Romania; 1865-72 small early seln. of mainly used on old page. Includes 1866-67 5p used 


(minimum cat.£275.). Total s.t.c.£350. (21)
..
..
..
..
20.

298
Saar; 1920 first opt. set (17) v.f.u. (short corner on 60pf) SG 1-17, cat.£275. (neither opts. 


or cancels are guaranteed).
..
..
..
..
..
12.

299
--; 1950 Wust, Holy Year set, Ottweiler, 1951 Stamp Day, 1952 Stamp Day, Olympics 30f, 


all u.m., cat.£44.; also 1953 Stamp Day l.m.m.
..
..
..
12.

300
Saint Helena; 1856-94 m. & u. seln. of the first QV types. Mainly fine. Includes 1856 6d 


unused (small part gum), 1861 6d unu (part gum). (29)
..
..
..
55.

301
--; 1864-94 eight stamps (nearly all different, and the majority fine) with SPECIMEN hand-


stamps. Also 1912 set (2) optd. SPECIMEN slightly toned (cat.£80.)
..
..
22.

302
--; 1890-1959 (and a few later) m. & u. seln. on a few stockleaves. Includes 1908-11 10/- 


m.m. (toning, cat.£180.), 1912-16 set (10) m.m. (toned, cat.£120.), etc. (110)

40.

303
--; 1922-37 wmk. Mult. Script CA short set to 2/- v.f.u. (½d, 1d poorer, spot of toning on 8d). 


Cat.£137. (11)
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

304
--; 1934 Centenary short set to 1/- v.f.u. (1½d poorer), cat.£31.
..
..
10.

305
--; 1979-91 u.m. collection, nearly complete, plus just a few earlier l.m.m. (284, 13 m.s., 1 


other) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

306
Saint Vincent; 1883-1955 small m.m. and used colln. on pages inc. 1938 set (15) f.u. plus 


5/-, £1 m.m., etc. (84)

..
..
..
..
..
20.

307
--; 1979-91 u.m. collection well arranged in three albums, nearly complete, plus just a few 


earlier l.m.m. (813, 123 m.s., 2 others) (
..
..
..
..
75.

308
--; Grenadines; 1979-89 u.m. collection well arranged in three albums, plus some issues 


back to 1973 also included l.m.m. (1,105, 84 m.s., 6 others) (
..
..
80.

309
San Marino; 1877-1978 mint colln. in stockbook, mainly m.m./l.m.m. earlier, l.m.m./u.m. 


later. Includes better odds/sets e.g. 1877-90 10c ultramarine unu., 25c m.m. (part gum), 30c 


unu., 1892-94 15c m. (part gum), 1924 Garibaldi set (5) l.m.m., 1925 5LIRE m.m., 1956 


Dogs set (10) m.m., etc. S.t.c. DM.808. (per 1998-99 catalogue). (c.515)
..
£100.

310
--; 1932 GPO 1LIRE25 v.f.u., SG 176, cat.£50.
..
..
..
15.

311
Sierra Leone; 1961-90 u.m seln. inc. 1961 Indep. set 913), 1963 Flowers (2 sets of 13), 1990 


Mars set (4 sheetlets), etc. S.t.c.£130. (53, 4 sheetlets, 1 m.s.)
..
..
20.

312
Somaliland; 1921 5r sound used but rounded corner. SG 85 cat.£160.
..
15.

313
South Africa; Cape of Good Hope; triangular set of four in good fresh colours and with 


fairly light cancels. Mainly fine with on average 2½ margins each. 
..
..
40.

314
--; Orange Free State; 1893-95 two used p.stat. cards (with optd. stamp at top), and another 


similar unused.
..
..
..
..
..
..
5.

315
South Africa; 1983-91 (approx.) box of commercial covers used within S.Africa (c.75% of 


these registered) and p.stat. postcards inc. a few Homelands. (c.350 covers, 100 cards)
12.

316
South West Africa; 1923-26 £1 (setting VI) pale olive-green & red, f.u. horizontal pair. The 


joining perfs largely strengthened, and small crease on Afrikaans stamp. SG 40a (cat.£400 


for pair, £130 as singles)
..
..
..
..
..
35.

317
Southern Nigeria; 1904-9 £1 l.m.m., one short perf. SG 32, cat.£150.
..
30.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. 
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318
Spain; 1940 cover addressed to Excell. Adolf Hitler, Führer von Reich, Berlin. Also bears 


the sender’s cachet (CABINET DE S.A.I. LE PRINCE EUGENE LASCARIS-COMMENE), and San 


Sebastian censor mark. Toning etc. but an interesting curio.
..
..
20.

319
Sweden; 1855-58 3 Sk.Bco. used (cat.£2,250., small imperfections), 4 Sk.Bco. used (1 fine, 


1 poorer, cat.£50. each), 8 Sk.Bco. f.u. (£350.), 1856-62 Local 1sk/3ø black g.u. (£275., one 


short perf.), and 3ø bistre fair used (£325.). 
..
..
..
£300.

320
--; 1855-58 4 Sk.Bco. f.u. (cat.£38. but small tear), and 8 Sk.Bco. used (good appearance, 


cat.£350., but large tear).
..
..
..
..
..
24.

321
--; 1855-58 24 Sk.Bco. good/fine used. Just a little pale/discoloured, centred to left, decent 


cancel, and sound. SG 5 cat.£1,500. 
..
..
..
..
£150.

322
--; 1939-99 (approx.) stock of FDCs, the bulk in the 1967-93 period. Quantities sometimes 


1 or 2, often up to 5 or 10. Generally clean PO covers. Also includes a few non-FD. 


(c.1,100+) ((
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

323
--; Cinderella; seln. of 58 labels, mainly Xmas seals 1909-23, plus a few publicity. 


Mixed condition, but inc. fine.
..
..
..
..
..
8.

324
Switzerland; 1850-1988 mainly used ranges in two stockbooks, some dupl., and inc. 8 


Rayons, 33 imperf Seated Helvetias, and several better early Pro Juventute. (c.1,800) (
60.

325
--; 1854-1971 mainly used colln. in Davo printed album. Good coverage of basic defins and 


commems. Includes many better early Pro Juventute, and a few International Organisations 


issues. Condition mainly fair to fine, little duplication. (c.1,175) (
..
..
£100.

326
--; 1862-78 used seln. of Seated Helvetias, s.t.c.£350+ (16). Mainly good/fine. 
..
35.

327
--; 1862-1980 mainly used colln., sparse to 1932, then reasonable coverage (but no Pro 


Juventute or Pro Patria issues). (c.580) (
..
..
..
..
24.

328
--; 1882 etc. Standing Helvetia 25c colour trials – nine different (7 different colours, 3 


different papers).
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

329
--; 1900-86 used seln. inc. 1943 censored cover with Stamp Centy. m.s. (MS430b – cat.£47, 


faults inc. being overlaid by censor strip). (63, 2 covers)

..
..
15.

330
--; 1918 War Materials 1st opt. set (8) (20c damaged corner), and 2nd opt. set (8), all m.m. 


Cat.£1,200+ but not guaranteed.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

331
--; 1943 Stamp Centenary miniature sheet (12  10c) fine used with first day special cancel. 


SG MS430a, cat.£43. Crease at top (not too heavy).
..
..
..
10.

332
--; 1945 PAX 10f v.f.u., cat.£90.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

333
--; 1946 Special Flights 1f50 v.f.u. on cover (Lausanne-Locarno). Stamp cat.£22.

8.

334
--; 1949 Special Flights 1f50 v.f.u. on special cover (Lugano-St.Gallo), couple of small rust 


spots. Stamp cat.£34.
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

335
--; mainly modern u.m. in small mixed accum., some booklets, packs, etc.
..
30.

336
--; Pro Juventute; 1912-37 small mainly f.u. colln. inc. 1915-17 sets (few small faults/thins), 


1937 m.s. g.u. (28, 1 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

337
Thailand; c.1910s-30s dupl. used range on three stockleaves with some possible pmk. 


interest (e.g. fourblock with neat airmail cancel). (c.300)
..
..
..
15.

338
Tierra del Fuego; 1891 10c u.m. fourblock. Cat.£48.
..
..
..
12.

339
Tristan da Cunha; 1961 decimal defin set (13) v.f.u., cat.£70.
..
..
20.

340
--; 1979-91 u.m. collection neatly arranged in album, almost complete, plus just a few earlier 


l.m.m. (278, 21 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

341
Turkey; c.1938-71 mint colln. on stockleaves, generally l.m.m./m.m. earlier, u.m. later, and 


inc. better odds/sets. S.t.c. DM 1,208. (1998/99 cat.) (c.330)
..
..
60.

342
Tuvalu; 1976-85 mint collection in two albums, the first few pages l.m.m., thereafter u.m., 


and inc. many of the island issues. (892, 17 m.s.) (
..
..
..
35.
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343
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; 1927 Air Mail Congress set (2) l.m.m., cat.£30.
10.

344
--; 1934 Air (10th Anniv.) perf.14, no watermark 5k, 10k, 20k, and 80k f.u. (c.t.o.), cat.£20½, 


plus forgery of 50k.; also 1940 Sports set (5) c.t.o. (£2.75)
..
..
5.

345
United Nations; 1951-84 l.m.m. colln. in Scott album of NY (c.415), Geneva (125) and 


Vienna (44). ((
..
..
..
..
..
..
16.

346
United States of America; 1847-50 attractive used example of the 10c. Margin is just clear 


of the frameline on all sides, but for a small section of the right side. Neat pen cancel. SG 2, 


cat.£1,100. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

347
--; 1862-66 2c “Blackjacks” used on three covers. Mixed cancels, mixed quality, cat.£120.
15.

348
--; 1869 2c and 6c sound used, and 12c creased used. Cat.£210.
..
..
26.

349
--; 1907 Jamestown 5c m.m., cat.£120.
..
..
..
..
20.

350
--; 1920s-30s mounted mint seln., mainly fine but a few with faults. S.t.c.£250+ (44)
26.

351
--; Covers; 1928-60 bundle of naval-related covers, many with ship’s cancels, and many illus. 


(c.136) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

352
U.S. Territories; Scott printed album (pages to 1994) with 1983-86 l.m.m. colln. of Marshall 


Is. (65), Micronesia (61, 1 m.s.), Palau (103, 2 m.s.) ((

..
..
15.

353
Vatican City; 1929-72 mint colln. on stockleaves, mainly l.m.m./m.m., then u.m., and inc. 


some better sets. S.t.c. DM 808. (per 1998/99 cat.) (c.405)
..
..
40.

354
--; 1933 Holy Year set (4) l.m.m., cat.£60.
..
..
..
..
15

355
--; 1963-78 u.m. colln. in Scott album (c.300) ((
..
..
..
12.

356
Zambia; used range in stockbook with only slight dupl. (c.300) (
..
..
8.






United Kingdom




357
1840 penny blacks – three decent used examples; HC 4-margins heavy black MC, BB 4-


margins (close at one point) red MC, and JC 3-margins red MC. (3)
..
..
60.

358
1840 1d black BG fine used with red MC cancel (which is pale, almost pink, possibly by 


chemical action). Four margins (good at right, wide left, very wide at top, narrower at foot).
60.

359
1840 1d black CG fine used on small piece with red MC cancel. Four margins, quite attractive.
50.

360
1840 1d black PI fine used with distinct and attractive red (slightly brown) MC cancel. Four 


margins. Good looking stamp.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

361
1840 1d black NG fine used with red MC cancel (brownish). Four quite even margins.
40.

362
1840 penny blacks – IJ red MC good margins but creased, and KG black MC 3± margins.
40.

363
1840 1d black HA fine used with slightly smudges red MC. Four margins (very wide at left, 


good/wide at foot, others narrower but even).
..
..
..
..
35.

364
1840 1d black TJ fine used with red MC cancel. Four neat margins (narrow to decent).
32.

365
1840 1d black OB good/fine used with red MC cancel. Four margins (close at lower right).
32.

366
1840 1d black IB f.u. with red MC (smudged but not unattractive). Four quite even margins.
30.

367
1840 1d black IA good used with smudged red MC cancel. Four margins, generally good to 


wide, but slightly oiled from postmark, and a couple of tiny thins etc. Decent looking.
30.

368
1840 penny blacks – one each with red and black MC cancels, and both with almost four 


margins, but small tears also. (2)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

369
1840 1d black HI fine used with black MC. Four neat margins. Decent straightforward stamp.
28.

370
1840 1d black KK fine used with central but unobtrusive red MC. Four neat margins, close 


to good.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

371
1840 1d black SE fine used with fairly bright red MC cancel. Four margins (medium to close 


- very close at lower right).
..
..
..
..
..
24.

372
1840 1d black DG fine used with red MC. Four margins (closer at a couple of points).
22.

373
1840 1d black FJ good used on small piece with indistinct red MC cancel. Four margins. 


Slightly discoloured, and score on face.
..
..
..
..
20.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. 
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United Kingdom, continued. 

374
1840 1d black FG f.u. with neat red MC. Excellent margins top and right, good at foot, 


narrow to touching at left. Attractive, but small ink mark at corner, and pinhole.

20.

(
1840 1d black, see also Scottish covers and postal history.

375
1840 2d blue GF good/fine used with black MC cancel. Four margins (close to good).
40.

376
1840 2d blue RD good used with black MC cancel. Quite an attractive stamp with distinct 


print, four margins (close to good), but with flattened crease and minor thin.
..
30.

(
1840 2d blue; see also UK covers and postal history.

377
1841 1d red imperfs with MC cancels including some fine four-margin. (c.100)

60.

378
1841 1d red imperfs seln. of nine stated to be from the black plates, poor to fine used. Also 


six with numbers in MC cancels; and one with corrected check letter (M over K), one with 


datestamp, etc. mainly fair to fine. 
..
..
..
..
75.

379
1841 1d red imperfs seln. of mainly fair/good used singles with 1844 type cancels, plus odds 


such as fourblocks (2) and two showing part marginal inscriptions. Includes some fine four-


margin. (c.350)
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

380
1841-79 useful seln. of 2d blues comprising imperfs with MC cancels (3), imperfs with 


numeral cancels (12 singles, strips of 3 and 7), 2d stars (6), 2d plates (47). Poor to fine.
£100.

381
1841-1900 used collection on pages, with some general toning. Contains 1840 1d black and 


2d blue, 1d red imperfs (7), 1d stars (24), 1d plates (105), 2d plates (6), 1847-54 embossed 6d 


(1 cut square and quite large, 1 trimmed to shape), 1/- cut-to-shape, fair range of surface-printed, 


and later with 1883-84 2/6, 5/-, Lilac & Green 9d, etc. Also a few Officials. (c.275)
£130.

382
1841-1900 small used collection, the main value in the surface-printed issues where there is 


a good spread of issues/values, generally in about average condition. (80)
..
80.

383
1841-1970 m. & u. defin colln. from a few QV (inc. values to 5/- perfin). Then decent ranges 


of KG5-QE, inc. some KG6/QE blocks, l.m.m. Castles, bkt. panes, etc. (
..
50.

384
1841-92 mainly used QV collection with strength in line-engraved issues – many 1d imperf/


perf stars, plus some ½d, 1d, 2d plates. A few surface-printed and Jubilees with values to a 


faulty 5/-.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

385
1854-58 penny red stars – a good seln. of the different perfs and watermarks, blue and white 


paper, plus inverted watermarks, misperfs., etc. Mainly fair to fine used, some poorer. (75)
65.

386
1854-58 penny red stars used seln. (170+) in mixed used condition and inc. many fine, also 


a few covers/pieces.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

387
1858-79 penny red plates – 413 poor to fine used examples (many good/fine) inc. two four-


blocks.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

388
1858-79 colln. of 150 different plate numbers (missing only 77 and 225) mixed used (some 


very poor, mainly average, some fine).
..
..
..
..
30.

389
1858-79 seln. of 250 mixed used penny red plates, mixed condition inc. many good/fine.
24.

390
1858-79 a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

391
1858-79 a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

392
1858-79 a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

393
1858-79 1d reds plates 200 to 224 poor to fine used. (25)

..
..
35.

394
1858-79 a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

395
1858-79 1d reds plates 200-202, 204-223, plus 3 duplicates, poor to fine used. (26)
35.

396
1858-79 1d red plates; part reconstruction (170 out of 240), very mixed quality.

10.

397
1858-79 seln. of 1d red plates with various postmarks, broken perf. pins, inverted or mis-


placed watermarks, two underprints, etc. Poor to fine. (76)
..
..
35.

398
1858-79 seln. of 48 mixed used penny red plates.
..
..
..
6.

399
1858-1970 m. & u. colln. on pages. QV to KE8 is mainly used and patchy, KG6-early QE 


with some more m.m., and 1963-70 more complete l.m.m. (c.400)
..
..
30.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

400
1867-83 £5 orange on white paper good used. Attractive appearance, with good colour, fairly 


well centred, and neat central Nottingham c.d.s. Faults are a pulled perf. at top, and with 


heavy horizontal crease near top. SG 137, cat.£2,750. 

..
..
£500.

401
1880-81 1d Venetian Red – a complete reconstruction of the 240 different corner letter 


combinations, mainly g./f. sound used. Also 80 extras.
..
..
..
50.

402
1880-81 1d Venetian Red – a virtually complete reconstruction (239), mainly g./f. used. Also 


a few extras.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

403
1880-81 1d Venetian Red – approx. 500 used in small box, generally decent sound 


condition, a few perfins spotted. (
..
..
..
..
75.

404
1883-84 5/- quite attractive used with “509” telegraphic cancel (small mark at top). (Cat.


£180. for postally used)
..
..
..
..
..
15.

405
1883-84 10/- f.u. with clear Coventry c.d.s. – very attractive, though very small imperfect-


tions. Cat.£400.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

406
1887-1900 “Jubilee” ½d green, 1½d, 2d, 3d, 4½d, 5d, 6d, 10d, and 1/- all fine l.m.m./m.m., 


cat.£236.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
65.

407
1887-1900 “Jubilee” ½d orange (2), 1½d (2), 2d, 2½d (2), 4d, 4½d, 6d, 9d, 1/- green (2), and 


1/- bicoloured. All m.m. and all beneath perfect (tone spots, or creases, or heavy mounts, 


etc.) Cat.£685.
..
..
..
..
..
..
65.

408
1887-92 £1 green sound used. Perforations almost fine, cancelled by three part oval violet 


pmks., decent colour, and small red mark near upper left. Presentable example. SG 212 


cat.£450. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

409
1887-92 £1 green attractive used spacefiller; good colour and neat cancels, but trimmed 


perfs at upper left, and vertical crease. cat.£450.
..
..
..
60.

410
1901-36 mainly used colln. with duplicated KE7 to 2/6, good ranges of KG5 inc. seahorses 


(10  2/6, 6  5/-, 2  10/-), 1925 Wembley m.m., etc. Also KE8 mint blocks, some with 


controls. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

411
1902-13 KE7 ½d (3), 1d (2), 1½d, 2½d, 4d orange, 4d bicoloured, 5d, 6d, 7d, and 9d all 


l.m.m./m.m., cat.£258.
..
..
..
..
..
45.

412
1902-13 KE7 ½d, 2d, 3d, 7d and 1/- m.m. but a bit poorer, cat.£122.
..
..
12.

413
1902-13 average used range of KE7 with values to 9d (7), 10d (4), 1/- (2), 2/6 (4). Also a few 


Officials. A little toning. (78)
..
..
..
..
..
24.

414
1902-13 seln. of used values to 1/- (4), 2/6, 5/-, 10/-, larger numbers of low values, plus a few 


Officials, etc. Also a few KE8.
..
..
..
..
..
35.

415
1902-13 KE7 £1 green fine used with one oval cancel plus small part of another. Good 


colour and perfs, and of fresh appearance. Cat.£500. 
..
..
..
£100.

416
1902-58 used colln. on pages with mixed KE7/KG5 defins, 1924 and 1925 Wembleys, re-


engraved seahorses set (3), 1939-48 high values set (6), 1948 S.W. £1, 1951 high values set 


(4), and few QE Castles, etc. Mainly about average used, some better. (200)
..
45.

417
1911-36 mainly used on pages, generally about average, and with some general toning, but 


inc. seahorses 2/6 (9), 5/- (7), 10/- (3). (157)
..
..
..
..
40.

418
1912-24 10d, and 1924-26 3d, 4d, 5d, 6d, 9d, 1/- all heavy m.m. Cat.£110.
..
24.

419
1913-34 seln. of Seahorses comprising 1913-18 2/6 unused (part gum), used 2/6 (3), 5/- (4), 


10/- (1), and three sets of 1934 re-engraved. Poor to fine.

..
..
45.

420
1924 Wembley 1d (11), and 1½d (8) in small tin, mainly u.m. but curled up; also a very poor 


mint 1925 set.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

421
1929 P.U.C. £1 lower marginal very lightly mounted mint (hinge mark hardly visible). Quite 


well centred, fresh front and back, couple of shorter perfs at upper left. Cat.£750. 
£280.
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422
1929 P.U.C. 1d fine and fresh complete u.m. sheet of 240 (folded into quarters, and split on 


many of these perfs). Includes the positional variety “1829 for 1929 and closed loop on 2” 


which is SG Spec. NCom6f (cat.£190. for m.m.). Basic stamps cat.£3 each u.m. 
£120.

423
1934-36 Photogravure set (11) m.m. (1d creased). Cat.£50.
..
..
18.

424
1936 KE8 set (4) – four u.m. quarter sheets of each value (= 240 sets, cat.£1.25 per set)
30.

425
1937-52 m. & u. KG6 colln. with many control blocks/singles, 1939 high values to 10/- u., 


1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m., 1951 high values set m.m., etc.

..
..
45.

426
1937-52 m. & u. on a few pages inc. 1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m. (slightly toned), another f.u., 


1951 high value set (4) heavy m.m., etc. (189)
..
..
..
35.

427
1937-49 small m.m. seln. inc. 1948 S.Wedding £1. – others all cheap. (25)
..
14.

428
1948 S.Wedding set (2) u.m., plus 1951 Festival high values set (4) u.m. (but 2/6 short corner, 


10/- with tone spot).
..
..
..
..
..
..
32.

429
1952-54 and 1955-58 Wildings sets mainly g./f./v.f.u. (11d SG 528 faulty on reverse). Cat.£67.
12.

430
1952-54 Tudor set (17), 1955-58 Edward set (18), and 1958-65 Multiple Crown (3 sets) 


mainly fair/fine used. Cat.£79.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

431
1952-67 m.m. and mixed used on a few pages. (c.180)
..
..
..
12.

432
1953-70 seln. of 62 m.m./l.m.m./u.m. commem sets. Also a few phosphor odds/sets.
16.

433
1953-70 seln. of 62 different used commem sets, mainly fair/fine.
..
..
8.

434
1955-58 Waterlow Castles 10/- f.u. fourblock, £1 g.u. fourblock. Toned, and couple faults. 


Cat.£196.

..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

435
1957 Graphites, 1958-65 and 1960-67 Wildings sets u.m., cat.£25½
..
..
8.

436
1958-65 Wilding 3d m.m. with heavy smudges on front from printing.
..
4.

437
1958-59 graphite and 1958-59 phosphor-graphite sets g./f./v.f.u. (trimmed perfs on ½d SG 


587). Cat.£130.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

438
1968 Bridges set (4) in u.m. sheets of 120.
..
..
..
..
10.

439
1971-2003 comprehensive run of u.m. Machins inc. ½p side band (slight trimming), other 


side band variations, and many other booklet stamps inc. a few “decimal Wildings” and 


large format trio from Profile on Print booklet. Face value c.£75. (
..
..
90.

440
1977-87 Machin high values set (8) f./v.f.u. (the £1.30 u.m.), plus f.u. sets of the 1992 


(Harrison) and 1997 (Enschedé) Castles. Couple shortish perfs. Cat.£58.
..
12.

441
1988 Castles set (4), and 1993 Britannia £10, u.m., cat.£56.
..
..
16.

442
1988-97 Castles high values duplicated used accumulation (c.350+)
..
..
20.

443
1994-99 colln. of u.m. elliptical perf. Machins – includes photog. and litho printings, and 


values to £5. Face value £44.
..
..
..
..
..
38.

444
1997 Castles – 63 sets in generally average commercially used quality. (Some fine/very fine, 


and cat.£18. per set !)

..
..
..
..
..
26.

445
1999 small Machin high values – 48 used sets, mixed quality, but inc. a number of fine. 
30.

446
2000 small format Machin high values set (4, mixed DLR/Enschedé), plus 2003 reprint set 


(4), all u.m.
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

447
Country Stamps; 1958-2003 u.m. colln. with pre-decimal issues complete, comprehensive 


run (per C.B.S.) of Scottish decimals (inc. 23p 2 bands), plus “current” issues from NI/Wales/


England. Face value approx.£36.
..
..
..
..
..
35.

448
--; largely used (though a scattering of mint) duplicated lot in stockalbum inc. some of the 


better values. Also a few officials. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
15.

449
--; used seln. of N.Ireland (57), Scotland (93), Wales (75), and others, wide variety.
15.

450
--; Scotland; 1971-93 22p type II (SG S48Ea) – six used examples, two or three faults. Cat.


£30. each.

..
..
..
..
..
..
15.
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451
Smilers Sheets; 2000 Stamp Show 2000 sheet (10  1st) u.m.
..
..
10.

452
--; 2000 Christmas 19p Robin  20 u.m. sheet.
..
..
..
75.

453
--; 2000 Christmas 1st Santa  10 u.m. sheet.
..
..
..
..
55.

454
--; 2001 Occasions Hallmarks 1st  20 u.m. sheet.
..
..
..
22.

455
--; 2001 Cartoons 1st  10 u.m. sheet.
..
..
..
..
15.

456
--; 2002 Occasions 1st  20 u.m. sheet.
..
..
..
..
12.

457
--; 2002 World Cup 1st  20 u.m. sheet.
..
..
..
..
8.

458
--; 2002-4 seln. of u.m. generic sheets in album comprising 2002 Knock Knock, Christmas, 


2003 Flowers, Occasions, Crossword, Xmas Robins, Xmas 1st, Xmas 2nd, 2004 Occasions, 


Hong Kong. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

459
U.K. First Day Covers; 1936-68 small group of covers (earlier plain, some illus from 1964, 


mainly handwritten addresses) inc. 1964 Botanical phos., 1968 Bridges 9d and 1/6 with 


Aberfeldy/Menai Bridge FDI cancels, etc. (15)
..
..
..
8.

460
--; 1940-80 mixed collection in two albums. Includes a few useful illus. earlier 1960s, and a 


few other items. (c.110) (
..
..
..
..
..
35.

461
--; 1949-97 shoebox of FDCs, plain to 1957, then mainly illus, mainly handwritten addresses. 


Slight dupl.. in places. (c.310) ((
..
..
..
..
60.

462
U.K. Postage Material; 1971-97 (part) mint (m.m. to 1979, u.m. thereafter) commem colln. 


in three volumes. Complete for the period and also inc. Greetings booklets, 1992 Castles, 


Britannia, a few other defins. Face value approx.£225. (( (..
..
..
£175.

463
--; Historic Buildings and Rowland Hill miniature sheets, each  47, plus a few 1980s/90s 


commem p.packs, etc. Total face about £72. (( (
..
..
..
55.

464
U.K. Covers and Postal History; 1801-33 bundle of covers/entires with mainly Scottish 


markings. Mixed quality. (27)
..
..
..
..
..
22.

465
--; 1840 Mulready 1d lettersheet with printed circular inside for Scottish Provident Institution. 


Neat red MC cancel. Horizontal crease, and address partly bleached out, but still attractive. 


Cat.£300.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

466
--; 1840 Mulready 1d lettersheet used with black MC cancel. Couple of vertical creases, and 


address partly bleached out, but still quite acceptable.
..
..
..
40.

467
--; 1840 (18 Oct.) cover Liverpool to Edinburgh with 2d blue stamp (TD, four margins 


though very close at one point) cancelled red MC. Cover also has red “PxL” (Paid Late), two 


backstamps.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

(
--; 1935 to Australia; see Mixed Lots (Covers).

468
Scotland Covers and Postal History; 1696 entire Edinburgh to Rotterdam with heavily struck 


but lightly inked Edinburgh Bishop mark FE/29 , plus good London Bishop mark MR/6. 
50.

469
--; 1765-1835 useful little Edinburgh seln. inc. 1765 Bishop mark, 1801 circular POST/PAID, 


manuscript “1”, “2”, “7”, “8”, handstruck “1” (2), 1832 POSTAGE/TO/EDINBURGH/NOT PAID, 


etc. (10)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
28.

470
--; (1774-90) local Edinburgh entire with good strike (though across join) of circular 


E. PENNY POST NOT PAID of Peter Williamson’s Penny Post. ED458a, Fine and scarce. 
50.

471
--; 1796 local Edinburgh entire with fine strike of ONE O’CLOCK AFTERNOON/P.P./EDINBURGH 


in red, ED488. Edinburgh Bishop mark on reverse.
..
..
..
10.

472
--; 1797 (?)-1802 seln. of seven covers/entires showing fine range of the Edinburgh Official 


Penny Post time stamps in red (SEVEN O’CLOCK/EVENING and similar).
..
40.

473
--; 1802 entire Edinburgh to Wiltshire with red double-circle CASTLE STREET/PENNY POST/


UN/PAID, and 1817 entire Edinburgh to Inverness with red boxed DUKE STREET/P.P.O.
10.

474
--; 1822 entire Wick to Edinburgh with fine strike on front of red boxed PAID in the/COUNTRY/


FE20 1822 (ED108). Also has Wick mileage mark on back, and ms “Paid 2/2½”.
..
15.

475
--; 1840 (13 Feb.) local Edinburgh entire with fine strike of black dated “2” (ED262). Scarce.
40.
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General, 19 April 2004


Page 20



Estimate.





United Kingdom, continued. 

476
Scotland Covers and Postal History; 1840 entire Edinburgh to Greenock with penny black 


MH cancelled red MC (not tied to cover, but no reason to suspect that it does not belong), 


21 Oct backstamp. Stamp is attractive, and has 3+ margins. The letter is in the hand of, and 


signed by Thomas Chalmers (the famous theologian). Accompanied by some pages of 


information. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

477
--; 1840 cover (local Edinburgh) with penny black JF cancelled neat red MC (not tied), 29 


June backstamp. Stamp is fine 4-margin – filing fold through stamp (not serious).
50.

478
--; 1842-56 small seln. of Edinburgh covers inc. 1844 and 1845 PAID/1d EXTRA, 1856 cover 


with trimmed pair of 2d stars cancelled “131” roller, etc. (7); also 1867-1920 mix (10).
30.

479
--; 1850 front only with fine strike of small red boxed Edinburgh PAID/6d/EXTRA ED184.
10.

480
--; 1855-58 nice seln. of Edinburgh and Leith Scots Local cancellations comprising Pitt 


Street (2), Charlotte Place, Castle Street, Canongate, Cross, Hanover Street, London Street, 


and Sandport Street (2). Useful lot, generally above average. 
..
..
26.

481
--; 1856 entire within Edinburgh with 1d red stars cancelled fine “131” roller, then redirected 


to Kelso with 1d red stars (trimmed) cancelled reasonable ANTIGUA ST Scots Local.
24.

482
--; 1857 entire Edinburgh to Canada with 2d stars (damaged corner) plus 6d (no corner 


letters), cancelled “131” roller.
..
..
..
..
..
24.

483
--; 1859-89 seln. of Edinburgh duplex cancels on cover inc. POSTED SINCE…. (2), dotted 


circles (5), *131* on 4d (small corner letters), 1889 “St. Andrew’s Cross”, etc. Generally fine, 


often above average. (12)
..
..
..
..
..
35.

484
--; 1863-67 six covers and one part cover, all with Edinburgh Brunswick Star cancels on 1d 


red, generally above average.
..
..
..
..
..
35.

485
--; 1888 official cover (Lord Advocate) with Edin. & Carlisle Sorting Tender b/stamp, 1890 


large piece with Glasgow & Carlisle Sorting Tender duplex on 2½d, and 1905-7 four ppcs 


each with Fife Sorting Tender Up c.d.s.
..
..
..
..
20.

486
--; 1951 registered cover with EDINBURGH/BAAS skeleton postmarks, and 1955 registered 


cover with EDINBURGH/CS skeleton. 
..
..
..
..
12.

487
--; 1953 (although no year in pmk.) registered cover with four stamps cancelled HOLYROOD 


PALACE/*/25 JU/+ (state visit).
..
..
..
..
..
10.

488
U.K. Philatelic Covers; 1988 bundle of 32 similar covers for 150th Anniversary of James 


Chalmers’ postmark.
..
..
..
..
..
..
5.

489
P.H.Q. Cards; 1974-76 range of some of the better cards of this period, inc. mint and FDI of 


some sets. Couple of later sets are missing odds. Condition mainly good/fine, mainly pencil 


addresses. Cat.£250+ (32)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

490
U.K. Perfins; seln. of 1881 1d lilacs (115), Jubilee ½d (80), and other QV/KE7 (19), with a 


variety of perfins.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

491
Cinderella; one unusual version of used 24p Machin.
..
..
..
5.

492
U.K. Islands; mainly used stock in two stockalbums, the majority fine commercially used 


and inc. a scattering of better values. (100s) ((
..
..
..
26.

493
Alderney; 1983-92 u.m. colln. on a few pages (54)
..
..
..
10.

494
Guernsey; 1979-91 u.m. collection in album, nearly complete, plus just a few earlier l.m.m. 


(332, 15 m.s., 3 others) ((
..
..
..
..
..
40.

495
Isle of Man; 1979-91 u.m. collection in album, nearly complete, plus just a few earlier l.m.m. 


(425, 17 m.s., 3 others) ((
..
..
..
..
..
55.

496
Jersey; 1979-91 almost complete u.m. collection in album (416, 4 m.s.) ((
..
40.

497
U.K. Mixed Lots; envelope with about 350g of modern kiloware of a very high standard, 


including high value commems, many Castles, and numerous Britannia £10 (approx.135 of 


these). Apparently selected on grounds of quality, many have fine c.d.s. cancels, and many 


of the high values have been used on forms. (100s)
..
..
..
£150.
Please see the details of the slightly altered viewing arrangements for this sale.
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498
U.K. Mixed Lots; mixed Queen Victoria lot in envelopes with a few mint/unused QV, over 


120 penny reds, approx. 110 ½d rose plates, 17 1½d plates (inc. one with underprint. but 


damaged), approx. 100 various surface printed inc. some more difficult values, later QV inc. 


1883-84 9d (1 fair used, 1 repaired), 2/6 (2), 5/-, 10/-, Jubilees, a few Officials, etc. 


Condition varies, but many are good/fine. Total cat.£1,000s. (100s) (
..
£100.

499
--; bundle of u.m./commercially used commem sets sorted in packets. Bulk is 1970s/80s with 


just a few 1990s. Face value of mint roughly £100. ((
..
..
..
85.

500
--; mainly used stock of definitives in two stockalbums. Starts with mixed 1d reds (38), 2d 


blues (26), just a few other QV, smallish range of KE7-early QE though with some better 


values, then more plentiful QE decimals inc. high values. Many are f./v.f.u. (100s) ((
75.

501
--; used stock of commemoratives in two stockalbums with some material back to 1929, 


then moderate ranges to about mid-1980s, then generally stronger numbers to about 1994, 


and a few later. Notable for the quality, which is generally at the better end of the range – 


many neat c.d.s. cancels, and for the balance (often as many high values as low values). A 


few mint also included. (Many 100s) ((
..
..
..
..
75.

502
--; 1912-36 assortment of KG5 in envelopes mainly duplicated used but inc. many medium 


values, some complete defin sets, 1924 and 1925 Wembleys mint and used, etc. High 


catalogue. Condition poor to fine. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

503
--; bundle of 15 envelopes each containing 25 commercially used sets of QE commems, 


mainly of more recent years. ((
..
..
..
..
..
35.

504
--; used range on two stockleaves with QV to 2/6, KE7 to 5/-, KG5 to 5/-, and KG6 to £1. 


Condition varies. (146)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

505
--; QE assortment/accumulation in envelopes, much used, inc. decimal defins, a few used 


stamps ex booklet panes, several mint panes, some specialised items, used £10 Britannia (4), 


etc. (100s) ((
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

506
--; stockalbum with colln. of 1,000 different used commems, then a further colln. of 1,000 


different stamps (mostly commems). (
..
..
..
..
28.

507
--; 1937-52 duplicated KG6 lot in envelopes. Includes a few mint and a few high values, 


otherwise mainly used low values (inc. some inverted wmks). (100s)
..
..
22.

508
--; three tubs of off-paper commems sorted into packets. Appears mainly low values, largest 


numbers in more recent years. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
22.

509
--; approx.310 mixed commercially used commems, all higher denominations, and with bias 


to modern; also approx. 100 other modern.
..
..
..
..
15.

510
--; 1841 2d blues used (1 pair, 4 singles), mixed 1d reds used (12 mainly on piece), and 1953 


Coronation set u.m.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

511
--; stockleaf with Castles 1955 set used, 1959-63 and 1967 sets u.m. Also 1969 and 1970-72 


high value Machins u.m., some low values.
..
..
..
..
15.

512
--; shoebox of mainly modern used defins off-paper (c.825g)
..
..
10.

513
--; dupl. used recent commems, many 45p values. (c.130)

..
..
6.

514
--; seln. of mixed used high values - £sd castles, Machins, recent castles. 
..
6.
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